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REPORT OF THE TREASURER  
 

BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2019/20 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Members will be aware the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) has 

a statutory duty to agree a Levy for 2019/20 before 14 February 2019.  To assist the 
LCRCA in its deliberations, the Transport Committee will consider Merseytravel’s 
financial situation and recommend budget options. 

 
1.2 This report details the draft revenue budget and capital programme for Merseytravel 

for 2019/20.   
 
1.3 The budget report also provides details of the price/ fare increases proposed for 

2019/20 to which approval is sought. 
 
1.4 To allow Members to determines the revenue grants payable to Merseytravel in 

respect of general operations and Mersey Tunnels for 2019/20 and to recommend 
these to the LCRCA. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1  It is recommended that the Transport Committee:- 

 

a) request LCRCA to approve 2019/20 operating grants for both public transport 

and Mersey Tunnels operating activities as detailed in section 4 of this report; 

 

b) consider and approve the fare/ price increases included within this report and, 

subject to approval, seek that the financial implications of these fare increases 

are included within the draft budget for 2019/20; and 

 

c) approve the capital programme as detailed in section 4. 

 
 
 



3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Transport Committee approved the budget for 2018/19 at its meeting on 1 

February 2018.  This budget was subsequently approved by the LCRCA at its 
meeting on 2 February 2018 and the Merseytravel levy was set at £95.4m.  The 
Merseytravel operating grant was agreed at £90.2m and the Mersey Tunnels 
operating grant at £27.7m. 

 
3.2 The approved budget for 2018/19 has been used as the starting point from which to 

develop the 2019/20 estimates. No allowance has been made for growth within the 
budget. 

 
3.3 In accordance with the medium term financial strategy approved by Merseytravel at 

its meeting on 28 February 2018, the base budget was cash limited and therefore 
Merseytravel services are expected to absorb the impact of general inflation and 
contractual uplifts within their budget. The only exceptions from this from this have 
been to uplift the budgets for the impact of the pay award and to factor in the impact 
of the reduction in Special Rail Grant from Government. . 

 
3.4 Whilst Merseytravel is funded predominantly through grant there are a number of 

areas in which services have the ability to generate income.  As part of the budget 
setting process, services with the ability to generate fees and charges review the 
levels at which these should be set for the forthcoming year. 

 
 
4. MERSEYTRAVEL REVENUE BUDGETS 2019/20 
 

MERSEY TUNNELS 
 
4.1 Whilst the Mersey Tunnels are assets of the Combined Authority, day to day 

operation of the tunnels has been formally delegated to Merseytravel.  Gross 
income from the tunnels for 2019/20 is forecast to be £40.7m, subject to the LCRCA 
approving the recommendation made by the Transport Committee on 1 February 
2018 in respect of the schedule of tolls applicable in 2019/20. 

 
4.2 From this revenue, an operating grant will be made to Merseytravel to fund the day 

to day operation of the tunnels alongside necessary capital investment.  The 
estimated grant for the operation of the Mersey Tunnels for 2019/20 is £28.47m. 

 
4.3 As the Tunnels are the assets of the LCRCA, any income generated over that 

required to meet the operational costs of the Tunnels is passed back to the LCRCA.  
Tunnels revenues are also used by the LCRCA to fund its other transport priorities, 
such as the Mersey Ferries in accordance with the County of Merseyside Act 1980 
(the 1980 Act) as amended by the Mersey Tunnels Act 2004.   

 
4.4 Although Merseytravel has delegated authority for the day to day operation of the 

Tunnels, it is not a Merseytravel service and consequently responsibility for 
determining the level of tolls payable for the use of Mersey Tunnels rests with 
LCRCA.  Consequently this report does not cover the setting of tolls for 2019/20 as 
this is subject to a separate report to the LCRCA. 

 
 



 MERSEYTRAVEL TRANSPORT ACTIVITIES 
 
4.5 The table below details the proposed revenue budget for Merseytravel for 2019/20 

and the projected outturn for 2018/19.  A detailed breakdown of the revenue budget 
is included at Appendix A. 

 
Table 1 Merseytravel Summary Budget 2019/20 
 

  Projected 
Outturn 
2018/19 

Forward 
Estimate 
2019/20 

£'000 £'000 

Corporate Management & Democratic 
Representation 

785 779 

Transport Services 130,835 133,753 

Total Expenditure 131,620 134,532 

    

Funded by   

Merseytravel Operating Grant (92,020) (93,916) 

Mersey Tunnels Operating Grant (28,467) (23,734) 

Use of Reserves - Rolling Stock (8,979) (12,401) 

Use of Reserves –Merseytravel (2,154) (4,481) 

Total Income (131,620) (134,532) 

     

Net Requirement 0 0 

 
4.6 The proposed Transport levy for 2019/20 is £95.4m, effectively a static levy position 

when compared to 2018/19.  Whilst the levy remains static, Merseytravel face a 
number of significant financial challenges primarily through the reductions in the 
Special Rail Grant from Government.  Allied to this there is a significant level of 
financial uncertainty around the cost of concessionary travel. For this reason it is 
proposed that the grant made to Merseytravel is increased to £93.9m.   

 
4.7 Whilst increasing the grant to Merseytravel reduces some of the financial pressures 

and reduces the absolute budget gap, there remains an absolute need for savings 
during 2019/20 and beyond.  Moreover by passing through more of the Levy to 
Merseytravel this creates additional transport cost pressures on the Combined 
Authority.  

 
4.8 The reduction in Tunnels Operating grants reflects a change in accounting 

treatment for the debt servicing element of Tunnels expenditure. Previously this was 
budgeted for within Merseytravel but accounted for at year end within the Combined 
Authority. A decision has been taken to retain the costs and funding for all debt 
servicing costs at the Combined Authority level so that it is only the direct operating 
costs of Mersey Tunnels that are reflected within the Merseytravel budget. 

 
4.9 The table below details the distribution of the Levy over the constituent districts. 

Note that any changes in distribution between 2018/19 and 2020/21 are solely as a 
result of population changes.  Note also that arrangements in respect of Halton 



recognise that Halton is responsible for delivering transport services within its own 
boundaries and therefore sits outside of the main transport levy mechanism. 

 
 Table 2 Distribution of Merseytravel Levy 
 

 2018/19 
£’000 

2019/20 
£’000 

Knowlsey 10,032 10,006 

Liverpool 32,869 33,095 

Sefton 18,605 18,490 

St Helens 12,107 12,073 

Wirral 21,786 21,736 

Total 95,400 95,400 

 
4.10 Between 2013/14 and 2017/18, the Merseytravel Levy reduced by £31.6m, an 

overall reduction that exceeded the corresponding reduction in Revenue Support 
Grant over the same period.  In real terms the Levy has remained flat since.  
Reducing the Merseytravel Transport Levy has had significant benefits to 
constituent districts, allowing a greater share of scarce resources to be made 
available to fund other services.  The reduction is the equivalent of £100 per Band D 
Council Tax on average across the constituent districts. 

 
4.11 The reduction in Levy has been managed by Merseytravel through a combination of 

efficiencies, alternative funding options and use of reserves, however non 
earmarked reserves have now reached a position whereby it is not prudent to seek 
recourse to these to fund the ongoing revenue budget of the organisation.  

 
4.12 As a result of this, Merseytravel will operate on a low level of operational balances 

in 2019/20, with significant commitments against some of its earmarked reserves.  
This position will mean Merseytravel has a limited capacity to absorb any new cost 
pressures or fund new activity. 

 
4.13 In light of the above, whilst Merseytravel’s financial strategy continues to be to 

reduce its costs of operation while protecting front line services wherever possible, 
the quantum of the funding challenges faced over the next three years and beyond 
are such that there will be a need for a more fundamental review of what services 
are provided and the level to which services can be sustained.   

 
4.14 The grant approved for Merseytravel for 2018/19 was £92m.  Based on current 

projections it is not proposed that this grant is altered in the year. 
 
 
5.0 MERSEYTRAVEL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
5.1. The revised 2018/19 and draft 2019/20 capital programme are summarised below.  

The total revised capital programme for 2018/19 is £171.18m and for 2019/20 is 
£129.30m including tunnels.  A detailed breakdown of the capital programme is 
included at Appendix B. 



       Table 3 Merseytravel Summary Capital Programme 
 
 

Service Area 2018/2019  
£’m 

 

2019/2020 
£’m 

Bus 1.55 1.99 

Rail 13.56 5.90 

Rolling Stock 143.27 110.00 

Ferries 0.40 0.55 

Tunnels 3.92 8.77 

Hubs - 0.20 

IT 0.46 0.47 

Smart Ticketing - 1.20 

Corporate Strategy/Policy 7.55 - 

Corporate Services 0.47 0.22 

Total  171.18 129.30 

 
5.1.2 Direct grant funding for the Merseytravel capital programme has reduced 

significantly over a number of years and there is currently a reliance on applying 
contributions from reserve to support the programme.  To ensure that adequate 
reserves are maintained by Merseytravel the programme for 2019/20 has been 
reduced in scale when compared to previous years. 

 
 
6. FEES AND CHARGES 
 

MERSEY FERRIES 
 
6.1 The 2018/19 allowed budget for Mersey Ferries (excluding The Beatles Story) 

showed a deficit of £0.25m excluding recharges.  As Mersey Ferries is a company 
limited by guarantee, this means that a grant is required from Merseytravel to allow 
the company to break even.  This grant is met through the Merseytravel operational 
grant, which in turn is funded by the Levy. 

 
6.2 Mersey Ferries prices were referred to in the Mersey Ferries Long Term Strategy, 

endorsed by Merseytravel Committee in January 2016, indicating that prices should 
increase annually by RPI plus 1%.  However in setting prices for what is primarily a 
leisure attraction, it does not present a clear pricing arrangement unless increased 
in multiples of 50p or more.  For 2019/20 the RPI plus 1% increase does trigger an 
increase so it is proposed that prices are increased accordingly for 2019/20.  

 
6.3 In the commuter market tickets, prices are proposed to be increased from the 

2018/19 level.  Commuter child fares are 50% of the adult fare. 
 
6.4 A full schedule of Mersey Ferries fares are attached at Appendix C.  These changes 

result in additional income of £212k for 2019/20. 
 

 
 
 
 



SUPPORTED BUS SERVICES FARES 
 
6.5 Currently Merseytravel operates its own fares policy on the supported bus service 

network.  The adult single cash fare is £2.00 whereas the average commercial fare 
is circa £2.34.  Similarly Merseytravel charges £1.00 for a single child fare (age 5-
18) whereas commercial fares are usually half of the adult price. 

 
6.6 Merseytravel has consistently expressed a desire to maintain fares at an affordable 

level for passengers.  At the same time commercial operators have applied higher 
than inflationary increases on their services.  This has led to the current differential 
between commercial and supported bus fares.  To address this fares have been 
subject to annual increase over the last couple of years.  

 
6.7 For 2019/20 it is proposed to increase adult fares by 10p to £2.10 for a single cash 

fare and to freeze child fares at £1.00. Average commercial fares are around £2.34 
which is still higher than the proposed supported bus fare. 

 
 
 BUS STATION DEPARTURE CHARGES 
 
6.8 Bus station departure charges relate to commercial bus operators’ use of 

Merseytravel bus station facilities.  The current bus station agreements allow for 
charges to be increased by a maximum of RPI plus 2%.  However, as there is to be 
a fundamental review of departure charges later this year, it is not proposed to 
apply the increase allowed under the contract for the financial year 2019/20 and, as 
such, base charges will remain unchanged from 2018/19.  The table below details 
the charges to be applied across all staffed and unstaffed locations. 

 
 Table 4 Bus Station Departure Charges 
 

 2019/20 
Rate 

£ 

Period Applicable 

Staffed bus station standard rate 0.457 Per departure 

Staffed bus station green rate 0.452 Per departure 

Unstaffed bus station standard rate 0.166 Per departure 

Unstaffed bus station green rate 0.151 Per departure 

Liverpool One layover charge 1,623 Per month 

Bootle layover charge 400 Per month 
 
 
7. Human Resources 
  

None as a direct result of this report. 
 
8. Physical Assets  

 
This report will provide resources to Merseytravel to undertake its asset 
management function in respect of the Mersey Tunnels and other LCRCA assets. 
 
 



9. Information Technology  
 
None as a direct result of this report. 
 

 
10. RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
 None as a direct result of this report. 
 
 
11. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Members are reminded that under Public Sector Equality Duty, Merseytravel has a 

duty to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do 
not.  Whilst the level of detail contained within this budget does not lend itself to a 
full appraisal of the operational implications with respect to equality and diversity, it 
is possible that there could be resultant implications for people who share a 
protected characteristic, for example older disabled people.  Therefore whilst there 
are no issues with the budget itself, any actions undertaken as part of the 
management of any savings, the equalities consequences will be fully appraised 
and any negative implications for any of the protected characteristics will be 
mitigated, where possible, subject to available resources. 

 
 
12. COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 

Any fare changes will be communicated to users through appropriate channels 
ahead of their introduction. . 

 
 
13. CONCLUSION 
 
13.1 Revenue spend for the current year is in line to outturn in line with the current 

revised estimates.   
 
13.2 The draft revenue budget for 2019/20 is based on robust estimates and funding 

confirmed to the Merseytravel. 
 
13.3 Revenue estimates incorporate the proposed price increases for ferries.  The 

additional income allows Merseytravel to reduce the level of grant support required 
to support Mersey Ferries. 

 
13.4 Capital programme spend indicates a proposed capital spend of £171.18m and 

£129.3m for 2017/18 and 2019/20 respectively. 
 
13.4 The Director of Resources is able to give his assurances that the estimates 

contained within the draft budget are robust and that adequate reserves exist to 
meet foreseeable events. 

 
 
 



JOHN FOGARTY 
Treasurer  

 
 
Contact Officers:- 
Sarah Johnston, Head of Finance Merseytravel (0151 330 1015) 
Joanne Sawyer, Senior Communications Officer, Merseytravel (0151 330 1129) 
 
  



Appendix C 
MERSEY FERRIES PRICING PROPOSALS 2018/19 

 

 Current Proposed 

TICKET TYPE 2017/18 2018/19 

COMMUTER   

COMMUTER SINGLE ADULT (AM) 2.70 2.70 

SHUTTLE SINGLE CHILD (AM) 1.30 1.30 

SHUTTLE RETURN ADULT (AM) 3.40 3.50 

SHUTTLE RETURN CHILD (AM) 1.70 1.70 

WEEKLY SAVER 13.50 14.00 

MONTHLY SAVER 57.50 58.50 

3 MONTHLY SAVER 139.00 142.00 

ANNUAL SAVER 490.00 500.00 

RIVER EXPLORER   

ADULT CROSS RIVER 5.50 5.50 

CONCESSION CROSS RIVER 5.00 5.00 

CHILD CROSS RIVER 4.00 4.00 

ADULT FULL CRUISE 10.00 10.00 

CHILD FULL CRUISE 6.50 6.50 

FAMILY FULL CRUISE 27.50 28.00 

CONCESSION FULL CRUISE 8.50 9.00 

WHOLESALER/FIT RATE FULL CRUISE +20 6.50 7.00 

GROUPS RATE FULL CRUISE +20 7.50 8.00 

SPACEPORT   

ADULT SPACEPORT 9.50 9.50 

CHILD (5-15) 6.00 6.00 

FAMILY 24.50 26.00 

CONCESSION 8.00 8.00 

JOINT CRUISE/SPACEPORT ADULT 14.50 15.00 

JOINT CRUISE/SPACEPORT CHILD (5-15) 8.50 9.00 

JOINT CRUISE/SPACEPORT FAMILY* 39.00 41.00 

JOINT CRUISE/SPACEPORT CONCESSION 12.00 12.50 

PRE BOOKED SCHOOLS - SPACEPORT   

CHILD (5-15) SPACEPORT 6.00 6.00 

JOINT CRUISE/SPACEPORT CHILD (5-15) 8.00 8.00 

CHILD WITH ROCKET WORKSHOP 7.00 7.50 

U BOAT STORY   

ADULT 7.50 7.50 

CHILD (5-15) 5.00 5.00 

FAMILY 21.00 21.00 

CONCESSION 6.50 6.50 

MANCHESTER SHIP CNANAL CRUISE   

ADULT/CHILD/OAP 42.00 44.00 

COACH PRICE 35.00 38.00 

MSCC &UBS ADULT 45.00 47.00 

MSCC & UBS COACH PRICE 39.00 40.00 

MSCC GROUP PRICE WITH RETURN TRANSPORT 39.00 41.00 

MSCC/UBSGROUP PRICE WITH RETURN TRANSPORT 42.00 45.00 

SUMMER CRUISE   

ADULT/CHILD/OAP 13.95 14.95 

CHARTERS   

3 HOUR CHARTER HIRE SECOND BOAT 3600.00 3600.00 

SUBSEQUENT HOURLY CHARGE 1000.00 1000.00 

 


